

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir, Housing & Urban Development Department, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar/ Jammu.

## Subject: Appointment of Nodal Officer for conduct of elections to Urban Local Bodies of Jammu and Kashmir.

Government Order No.	9 🖵 -JK (HUD) of 2023
Dated:	15.06.2023

Shri Anil Koul, JKAS, Secretary, Housing and Urban Development Department is hereby appointed as Nodal Officer for the conduct of forthcoming Municipal Elections, 2023 in UT of Jammu and Kashmir. He shall coordinate with Chief Electoral Officer, all Deputy Commissioners, Commissioners of Municipal Corporations and Director, Urban Local Bodies, Jammu/ Kashmir with following terms of references:

- Placing request to Chief Electoral Officer J&K for undertaking an exercise for i. revision of electoral rolls in the Municipal Areas.
- ii. All issues of inclusion / exclusion of wards in consultation with the concerned Municipal Corporations /Municipalities.

Further, it is ordered that Deputy Director/ Secretary of respective ULBs/ Municipal Corporations shall be the Liaison Officers and shall provide all assistance and proper coordination to the Nodal Officer for smooth conducting of Municipal Elections, 2023.

## By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Prashant Goyal) Principal Secretary to the Government Housing and Urban Development Department

No. HUD-LSG0LBJK/10/2023 (C.No. 7217045)

Dated 15.06.2023

Copy to:

- 1. Chief Electoral Officer, J&K.
- 2. Divisional Commissioner, Jammu/ Kashmir.
- 3. All Deputy Commissioners.
- Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Jammu/ Srinagar. 4.
- Secretary, Housing & Urban Development Department (Nodal Officer). 5.
- Director, Urban Local Bodies, Kashmir/ Jammu. 6.
- Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K. 7.
- Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, Housing and Urban 8. Development Department.
- P.A. to Special Secretary, Housing and Urban Development Department. 9. 10.
- I/C Website, Housing & Urban Development Department.
- Government orders file/ Stock file. 11.

15.0 b. 202)

(Thannaji Bhat) Under Secretary to the Government